the security deposited by the promoter in lieu of the 

timely submission of the above approval is hereby 

forfeited.”  

2.           Learned counsel for the appellant has assailed the impugned 

order on several grounds, primarily contending that forfeiture of the 

security amount of Rs. 25,00,000/- (Rupees Twenty Five Lakhs only) by 

the Secretary is arbitrary and unsustainable in law. As per him, there 

was no wilful default or deliberate non-compliance on the part of the 

appellant/promoter. Forfeiture of security has been done due to minor 

delay in submitting necessary approvals before the Authority.